Rev. 3-2025 Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
AC/DC Converter20W ◊ Input: 100V-277VAC
RAC20NE-K/277 Series ◊ AC/DC Power Supply
P 12
RAC20NE-K open frame or encapsulated solder mount built in power supplies are optimized for the requirements of new energy applications such as en-

Output
Voltage
[VDC]
Output Current
nom.
[mA]
Boost Current
max. (1)
[mA]
Efficiency (2)
typ.
[%]
Output Power
continuous
[W]
RAC20NE-12SK/277 85-305 12 1667 1916 87 20
RAC20NE-24SK/277 85-305 24 833 958 87 20
RAC20NE-36SK/277 85-305 36 555 638 88 20
RAC20NE-12DK/277 85-305 ±12 +1580/-83 +3000/-83 88 20
Part
Number
Input Voltage
Range
[VAC]
Output
Voltage
[VDC]
Output Current
rated
[mA]
Efficiency (2)
typ.
[%]
Output Power
continuous
[W]
RAC20NE-12SK/277/CC 85-305 12 1667 87 20
RAC20NE-24SK/277/CC 85-305 24 833 87 20
SELECTION GUIDE (CONSTANT VOLTAGE OPERATION)
SELECTION GUIDE (CONSTANT CURRENT OPERATION)
DESCRIPTION
APPLICATIONS

AC/DC Converter20W ◊ Input: 100V-277VAC
RAC20NE-K/277 Series ◊ AC/DC Power Supply
Model Numbering
Note3:	 without suffix= standard constant voltage operation
	 add suffix “/CC” for constant current operation
	 add suffix “/OF” for open frame version
	 add suffix “/HT” for high ambient temperature and peak power ratings
Options (3)
Single or Dual
nom. Output Power
Output Voltage
RAC20NE-     _K/277/__
ORDERING INFORMATION
Model Output Voltage
Package Type
THT-solder mount Open Frame “/OF”
2.1” x 1.1” 2.1” x 1.5” 3.1” x 0.9”
“/277” “/277/CC” “/277/HT” “/277/OF”
RAC20NE-12SK/277 12VDC y y N/A y
RAC20NE-24SK/277 24VDC y y N/A y
RAC20NE-36SK/277 36VDC y N/A N/A N/A
RAC20NE-12DK/277 ±12VDC N/A N/A y N/A
y= standard portfolio; N/A= not available
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Nominal Input Voltage 50/60Hz 100VAC 277VAC
Operating Range (4)
47-63Hz 85VAC 305VAC
DC 120VDC 430VDC
Input Current
115VAC 350mA 450mA
230VAC 250mA 450mA
277VAC 200mA 450mA
Inrush Current cold start at 25°C
115VAC 20A
230VAC 40A
277VAC 50A
No Load Power Consumption 115/230/277VAC 50mW 100mW
Ecodesign Standby Mode Use
(Available output power for stated input power)
PIN= 0.5W 0.34W
PIN= 1.0W 0.74W
PIN= 2.0W 1.6W
Input Frequency Range AC Input 47Hz 63Hz
Minimum Load 0%
Power Factor
115VAC 0.6
230VAC 0.5
277VAC 0.4
Start-up time 150ms
Rise time 40ms
Hold-up time
230VAC 30ms
277VAC 50ms
Internal Operating Frequency 150kHz
Output Ripple and Noise (5) 20MHz BW 1% Vout
Note4:	 The products were submitted to all safety files at AC-operation. (90-305VAC)
Note5:	 Measurements are made with a 0.1µF MLCC & 10µF E-cap in parallel across output (low ESR)
	 The test setup can have an impact on ripple noise values (placement of scope probe, capacitors, it’s specifications, wires, PCB tracks, distances, etc.)
ACCESSIBLE PART (ONLY VALID FOR “/277”,  “/277/CC” AND “/277/HT” VERSION)
Part Number Description Datasheet Link
RAC-ADAPT-ST-1 adapter board with screw terminals for easy connection RAC-ADAPT-ST-1.pdf
Rev. 3-2025 Page 3
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
AC/DC Converter20W ◊ Input: 100V-277VAC
RAC20NE-K/277 Series ◊ AC/DC Power Supply
Efficiency vs. Output Power Power Dissipation vs. Output Power
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
100
80